
ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2164

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH MARCH, 2025

GRAINS SPOILED IN FCI GODOWNS

t2164. SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the current storage capacity ofFCI in the country, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has increased storage capacity in Bihar;

(c) whether FCI also stores its grains in rented godowns and if so, the amount being spent on them annually;

(d) the total quantity of grains spoiled in FCI's own and private rented godowns during the last five years, State/godown-wise;

(e) whether the Government has fixed any responsibility with regard to grains being wasted by FCI; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the action taken in this regard so far, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS.

FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRIMATI NIMUBEN JAYANTIBHAI BAMBHANIYA)

(a): As on 01.02.2025, total Covered Storage Capacity available with Food Corporation of India

(FCI) and State agencies for storage of Central Pool foodgrain stock is 806.94 Lakh MT. The State-wise details are at Annexure-I.

(b): 03 silos of total capacity ] .5 LMT has been developed in Samasthipur, Darbhanga and

Katihar (01 in each location with capacity of 0.50 LMT) during last three years and current year.

(c): Yes, Sir. A total amount of Rs. 2004.38 crore has been spent by FCI as warehouse rent during the financial year 2023-24.
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(d): FCI mainly procures Rice, wheat and Paddy. FCI is storing & handling large quantities of foodgrains over longer period for distribution under various welfare schemes of Government. It also maintains buffer & strategic reserve for the country to ensure food security. Very negligible quantity of food grain accrued as non-issuable (damaged) mainly due to natural calamities like cyclone, flood, rain etc.

The year-wise detail of accrual of non-issuable foodgrains against the off-take handled qUantity is tabled below:

Non-Issuable Food

grains Accrued
(in MT)

Off-take Quantity
(Excluding DCP
States) (in MT)

% of Damaged
Foodgrains against
Off-take Quantity

201 9-20

no o-21

2021 -2j
2022-23
2023-24

1930
1850

1693
1628

10348

45513000
68857000

76608000
67583000
47072000

0.0040
0.0030

0.0022
0.0024
0.0220

The available information in respect of damaged food grain region-wise/ godown-wise during last five years are at Annexure-II & III respectively.

(e) & (f): Yes, Sir. FCI regularly monitors accrual of Non-issuable stocks alongwith its reason at various levels i.e. from depots to Headquarters and has a proper mechanism for categorizing non-issuable food grain. Every case of accrual of Non-Issuable Foodgrains (damage) is being examined and investigated by FCI. Damage Monitoring Cells (DMC) are established by FCI at the level of

Divisional/Regional/Zonal Offices to monitor the accrual of non-issuable foodgrains.

FC:1 fixes responsibility by taking disciplinary action against the officials found responsible for wastage. State-wise details of action taken in this regards for the 'last five year is as below:

States 2020-21 1 2021-22 1 2022-23 1 2023-24 1 2024-25 (Up to 28.02.2025) 1 Grand Total

Rajasthar;

Assam

Punjab

.aharashtr

0Total

q: # # # #


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.2164 FOR ANSWER ON 12.03.2025 IN THE LOK SABHA.
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0.25
27.17
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0.07

6.68
5.89

4.60
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0.00
6.02
mo
28.63
4.4 1
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0.00
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0.00
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0.00
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0.00
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0.00

6.79

1.98

281.79

11.540.00
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0.00
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0.00
0.00
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0.00
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0.00
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0.00
0.00
0.00
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0.31
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0.09
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0.0054.59
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0.00
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0.00

0.00
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0.73
1.30
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863.80


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.2164 FOR ANSWER ON 12.03.2025 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Foodgrains stock accrued as Non-Issuable (damaged) in FCI from 2019-20 to 2023-24.
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0

0
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Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.2164 FOR ANSWER ON 12.03.2025 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATEMENT SHOWING ACCRUAL OF NON-ISSUABLE (DAMAGED) FOODGRAINS IN FCI
DURING 2023-24

'Figs. in MTs

ZONE REGION

Jharkhand

East
Orissa

West Bengal

Maharashtra
West

Mt

Punjab

North

Haryana

Rajasthan

Uttar Pradesh

Andhra Pradesh
South

Tamil Nadu

Telangana
Total Countl

WHEAT I RICE [ TOTALNAME OF DEPOT

FSD Dhanbad

PEG Suriya, Dhanbad

FSD Khurda Road, Bhubneshwar

CWC BehramDur, Bhubneshwar
BSWC Garhwa, Daltongan1

nD Daltor41 anj
FSD Angul, Cuttack

FSD DunguriDali, Titlagarh m)a Gram, sijjguR

FSD Manmad

FSD Ajni New Cm lex. Na! lur'

r d Complex, NaI lur'

a lex, Nagpur

FSD Wardha, Nagpur
FSD Gondia

CWC Gondia II, Nagpur
CWC Gandhidham, /m)

Moga Silo
laog–am

mhheharta. Br
FSD Patiala
Jalandhar

FSD Sardujgarh:Bm
FSD Kharnanon, Chandigarh

FSD Merinda, Chandigarh
CWC Ropar

mIo_(<mt a, FJl ac
FSD Balachaur ,Hoshiarpur

FSDa ia–

Moonak Agro stor@ioiG\TRVn
Sangrur (PEG)

Hafed Manakpur

Hafed Bankey.Bihami
–364.796

0.141
4.101
1 .786

1.314

0.5
0,247
o.136

0.093
6.928
2.146

5642.741

Hafed Jakhal, Hisar
Fi m)

Bikaner
Kota

W?_AJ9cbl a
FSD HaDur

Main depot VishakhaJ)atnam
Main depot, Viz]a

FSD Port Blair, DO Port Blair
FSD Avad

_FSD Sanathnagar

0
1.926

14.744
0

7.193

0.068

0
0

0.3 1
0.265
0.22 1

0.558
1.43

6.551
0

2.65

4.3

2.241

17.669
28.789

3.195

0.4

54.85

0

1704.18

2.37

1112.86
1198.19
270.12

291

0

18.07
1483.05

0

12

87.3

1326.8

248.936 289.536

461 .029245.23 1

901.471
0
0
a
0
0

0
0
0
0
O

4705.534

14.744
1.926

0.812 8.005

0.068

1.478
5.736
0.3 1

0.265
0.221

0.558
1 .43

6.551
0.496

0

1.478
5.736

0
0
0

0
0
0

0.496

2.650

4.30

2.2410

5.402
0
0

0

0

35

49.58

68.08

23.071
28.789
a-5

–O.4

54.85

35

1753.76

70.45

1130.93
2681 .24

270.12

303

87.3

0 1326.8

538.472

706.26

1266.267
0.14]
4.101
1.786
1.314

0.5
0.247

0.136
0.093
6.928

2.146
10348.275


STATEMENT SHOWING ACCRUAL OF NON-ISSUABLE (DAMAGED) FOODGRAINS IN FCI
DURING 2022-23

Figs. in MTs

ZONE ! REGION NAME OF DEPOT WHEAT RICE TOTAL

FSD Kolasib

FSD- Aizawl

FSD-Bualpui

FSD- Bairabi

0

0

0

0

15.538 15.538

4.3

4.665

6.183

4.3

4.665
I:o:t : ][\1r E F

6.183

FSD- Lunglei

FSD Mayapuri

FSD Narela

FSD S[LAKTIN AGAR

FSD Okhla

FSD Ghevra

FSD Baramulla

FSD Mirbazar

PEG Srinagar

PEG Udhampur

FSD Kupwara

PEG Bandipora

FSD Srinagar

0 27.973 27.973

6.3434

5.4989

0.67

0.02 1 7

0.137

0.3

0.2772

6. 11204

0.205

102.655

2.376

6.2484

5.3485

0.67

0.0217

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.095

0.1504

0

0

0.137

0.3

0.2772

6.11204

0.205

102.655

2.376

Delhi

North

J&K

0.012 0 0.012


Rajasthan

Uttar Pradesh

Punjab

Bihar

Jharkhand
East

FSD Budgam

FSD Baramulla (DO Srinagar)

FSD lalgarh
CWC Bikaner

FSD Kishangarh, Ajmer

W Na&aur (DO Ajmer)
D.O. Sriganganagar/RSWC
Pilibanga

WI M (DO Bikaner)

FSD Sawai Madhopur (DO Kota)
FSD Alwar

FSD Udaipur

RSWC Dungarpur. Udaipur

FSD Sadulpur (DO Bikana
PEG Basant Pur Gonda

FSD Faizabad

FSD Hapur
Silo Talkatora

SWC Karhal Road, Mainpuri, DO
Agra
PEG Bhadohi

Wo Moga, FCI Moga
FSD Patran

FSD Phulwarisharif
FSD DTO

0

0

0.1489

0.11

1.704465

0.811

60.366

0.018

18.669

0.095

0.458

51.487

2.533

4.925

1.68 1

2.61

3.86

27.33

0.263

15.332

()

21.553

7.66

0.211

135.497

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

5.995

0

248.94

O

0

0.211

135.497

0.1489

0.11

1.704465

0.811

60.366

0.018

18.669

0.095

0.458

51.487

2.533

4.925

1.68 1

2.61

3.86

27.33

6.258

15.332

248.94

21.553

7.66


BSWC Garhwa

CWC Karachiya DO Baroda

DO Adipur/ CWC Gandhidham
Ahemdabad CWC Shahalam

FSD Wardha

12.117

5.21401

1.412

80.11

2.479

9.043

0.25029

2.468103

30.4701

0.33042

0.3

1.2055

0. 183

0

4.8128

0.367

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

661.541

0

0

12.117

5.21401

1.412

80.11

2.479

9.043

0.25029

2.468103

30.4701

0.33042

0.3

1.2055

0. 183

661.541

4.8128

0.367

Gujarat

FSD Ajni Old complex
FSD Pune

FSD Ratnagiri/ Panvel
West JiF

#

FSD Ajni Old complex/Na
CWC Nashik Road/Manmad

ur
Maharashtra

FSE Borivali

CWC Akola II

PWS Yugashree Jaisai Jalgaon

I FSD Panvel, Do Panvel

CWC Yavatmal-

FSD Baitul

FSD Angamali/ DO Kochi / Kerala
Region(Wheat 0.24 MT)
FSD Westhill/ DO Calicut (Rice
8.65)
FSD Arakulam/ DO

Kottayam/Kerala Region

a

o.24 1 8.645 8.885

South Kerala

o 4.72 1 4.72

n68
384.917188 F 1243.20364 f 1628.120828

FSD AlaDpuzha (DO Ala uzha


STATEMENT SHOWING ACCRUAL OF NON-ISSUABLE (DAMAGED) FOODGRAINS IN FCI DURING 2021-22

ZONE REGION

Bihar

EAST
Odisha

Jharkhand

West Bengal

Gujarat

Maharashtra

WEST

NEF

Assam

NORTH
EAST

Rajasthan

U.P

Punjab

Delhi

J&K

Uttarakhand

NORTH

Kerala
SOUTH

Karnataka

Andhra Pradesh

NAME OF DEPOT

BSWC Jehanabad

BSWC Ghoswar (HaiiDur:

SRB I (Hajipur)
CWC Samastipur

Cuttack

PEG Raneshwar, Deog=
NPD, OJM
CWC, PODatDara

FSD Ghanteshwar, Raikot
CWC Hana, Raikot
FSD Dared, Rain
FSD Bhavnagarma
a

CWC Surat, Dem
FSD Palanour

FSD Veraval
FSD Wardha
C\VC Amravati

WAjni Old Complex, Nag
PWS Manashree WH Pvt. Ltd.
Maliwada
FSD Gondia

lur

FSD Pune

FSD Borivalli
FSD Manmad
FSD-Kumarghat
FSD- N.Nagar
ma
FSD-ChandraDi
FSD-Badal lurghat
CAP Al\var
FSD JodhDur

RSWC Aimer, DO Aimer
m) Jallore
FSD Gandhinagar
FSD Bhilwara
FSD Suiangarh
a

PEG Sonbhadr& Varanasi
Lucknow
FSD Chandari

Silo Hapur

Moga
a
FSD Jagraon

FSD MayaDuri
FSD Okhla
FSD Narela
FSD Shaktinagar
FSD Ghevra
PEG Baramulla
PSD New Godown

mr la£ar
PEG Ran,ban

SWC- Gadarpur
Mchi/ FSD Angamal'
Alappuzha/ DO ,Tappuzha
FSD Mulankunnathkavu / DO Thrissur
FSD Kochi / DO kochi
CWC Gulbarga- Il / DO Raichur mepot Vi)
Visakhapatanam / AP Region

WHEAT

4.919

4.25
19.397
12.195

2.838

0.000

178.622
0.903

3.882

2.441
0.213
4.75 1
1.25 1

0.000
1.500

5.425

10.025

0.171
63.904

2.919

51.906
0.25

0.300
6.824

0.000

0.000

0.000
0.000
0.00

32.02
2.96
0.28
14.09

12.05

1.04

0.09
48.451
10.875

6.609
3.235

4: 13

4.313
23.009
0.000

8.595

10.901
0.03

23.396
b.560
24.567
0.000

2.000

0.000

0.000
0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000
0.00
0.00

7.493

RICE

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000

10.325

0.000
0.000
0,000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.710
0.00
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

4.462

0.00
0.00
0.000
0.00
1.063

3.843

4.716
5.502

6.821

0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.00
68.74
0.00
0.07
0.00
2.680
0.000
0.000

239.500
0.000
19.000

0.190
592.400
70.000
1.813

19.570
1.100

0.946

20.472

:Figs. in MTs

TOTAL

4.919
4.25

19.397

12.195

2.838

10.325
178.622

0.903

3.882
2.441

0.213

4.751

1.251

0.71
1.500

5.425

10.025

0.171

63.904

7.381

51 .906

0.25
0.300
6.824
1 .063

3.843
4.716
5.502
6.821
32.02
2.96

0.28
14.09

12.05

1 .04

0.09
48.4fl
10.875
6.609
3,235
4.13
4.313

23.009
68.74
8.595

10.969

0.03
26.076
0.560
24.567
239.500
2.000
19.000

0. 190

592.400
70.000
1.813

19.570
1.100

0.946

27.965

Total 619.578 1073.921 1693.499


STATEMENT SHOWING ACCRUAL OF NON-ISSUABLE (DAMAGED) FOODGRAINS IN FCI DURING 2020-21

Figs. in MTs

ZONE REGION

North East Assam

Bihar

Odisha

East
Jharkhand

West Bengal

Delhi

Punjab

North
U.P

Jammu & Kashmir

Kerala

South

Tamilnadu

Karnataka

Gujarat

West

Chhattisgarh

Maharashtra

NAME OF DEPOT

CWC Sorbh01

FSD Ramnagai
FSD Hoiai

FSD Changsari

FSD Gaya
aliihori, DO)FSD I

DO T tlagarh, CWC Bolangjr
PE

mlazaribaj
FSD Dhanbad

MidnaDur, CWC Nim
Port Depot, JJP I A

FSD Ghevra

lura

FSD Narela
FSD MayaDuri
FSD Mayapuri
FSD Okhala
FSD CTO

FSD MayaDuri
c

FSD Narela
FSD Ghevra

FSD Shaktinagar
Moga Silo, FSIMoga
ludhmD Khann;

FSD Azamgarh
PEG Chakwal. AMa

FSD HaDur, HaDur

Lucknow/ FSD Talkatora
SILO Talkatora
FSD Talkatora
FSD Talkatora

FSD Hapur
Jhansi/ PEG Budhwar

FSD Barabanki ll
SWC Unnao

FSD Chanderi

(FSD Niwai'
’FSD Jhunihunu)

Ajmer (PEG Harnirgarh)
Alwar (CAP Alwar)

JaiDur
Bikaner

PV/S Raisamand/ UdaiDur
FSD JoMpur/ Jodhpur malore /JmDur

UdaiDur

FSD Srinagar
PEG Srinag7

Palakkad / FSD Olv
Thrissur/ FSD, Chalakudi

Palakkad / FSD Olavakkode
Kochi/ FSD Angamal'

Alappuzha/ FSD AlaDDuzha
Palakkad / FSD Olavakkode

FSD Westhill/ Calicut
FSD MG Kavu/ Thrissur

Cuddalore/ CmChidambaram
CWCII C=lbarga/t)O Raichur mary /

Raikot/ FSD Wadhwan

Rajki
Rajkot FSD Bhavnagar

Rajkot, CWC MaITa Hatina a aner

Barod& CWC Surat

Bilaspur, CWC II Raigarh
Bisramuur. [moi

FSD Aini. old comDlex/ Na1 }ur

WHEAT

0

0

0

0

4.5
2.611

226. 139

4.815

0

0

11.009
57.18

0.05

3.89
0.0075

2.5
0.36

0.025
0

0

20.457
5.512

0

19.432

5.802

o.35
4.88

8.398
27.686

3.32
1.9

3.64
0

1.3

8.54
4.8

8.223

0.09
0.6

25.61

0.245

17.05

13.5

18.763
0

0

1.616

0

0

0

0

2,313

0
0

0

6.532
4.934
0.753

2.467
2.261

17.09

0

1.178
0.454

553.3285

RICE 1 TOTAL

1.613

20.837
4.24

0.895
0
0

1216.131

0

2.282
4.455

0

10.42

0

0

0
0

0

0

0.33
0.265

0
0

0.32
O

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

3,632
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0.201
4.749

2.926

0

2,813

1.813
0.25 1
2.042

0.297
2.501

0

0.115
4.773

3.53
0
0

0

4.737
0

0

-1296His

1.613

20.831

4.24
0.895

4.5
2.611

1442.21

4.815

2.282

4.455

1 1 .009

67.(
0.05

3.8 S

0.0075
2.5

0.3(
0.025

0.33

0.265

20.457
5.512

0.32

19.432

5.802

0.35

4.88
8.398

27.68€

3.32

1.S

3.64

3.632

1.3

8.54

4.8

8,223

0.09

0.(
25.6]
0.245

17.05

13.5
18.964

4.749

2.92€
1.61f
2.81]
1.813

0.25 ]
2.042

0.291
2.501

2.313

0.11:
4.773

3.53

6,532
4.934
0.753

2.461
2.261

17.09
4.731

1.17}
0.454

-1849.496]


STATEMENT SHOWING ACCRUAL OF NON-ISSUABLE DAMAGED) FOODGRAINS IN FCI

ZONE
East

REGION
Bihar

East Zone Odisha

Delhi

U.P.

North

Punjab

Haryana

Rajasthan

Maharashtra

West

Chhattisgxh

Gujarat
Assam

NE
NEF

South

Kerala

Tamilnadu

Karnataka

Andhra Pradesh

NAME OF DEPOT
Rohtas/ FSmt

Cuttak/ SWa

Cuttdk/ SWC Jag;tsinghDur
L VC Choudwar
Bhubaneswar/ FSD Khurd:
Bhubaneswaa

CWC BerhamDur
Sambalpur/FSD Balijhoa
FSD Narela

Lucknow/ FSD Talkatora

LUCKNOW/ SILO
Azamgarh/PEG Chakwal
Sahara I

Azamgarh/ SWC BaHT
Lucknoa
FSD Haour
FSD Hapur
Azamgarh/SWC Balia
CWC Basti, GorakhDur

FSD Hapur
Sangrur/ FSD I Malcrkotla
Sang
Silo Ma
Ludhianag=
HarM)
a Karnal
JodhDurm)
DO Nagpur/ MSWC Chandrpaur Padoli

FSD Aini Old ComDle=
MSWC sm
PEG Satara Jajgaon m
Pune/ MSWC Km
Pune/ MSWC Nagapul' PEG

t VC II itajgaR
RaiDur/ FSD Mandirhasaud
Baroda/ CWC Channi
FSD Sencho\va

FSD-D.ma
FSD-Churaibari
FSD- N .Nagar

. Nagardi
FSD Madhavbari
FSD Shillonj
o D Kollari
Palakkad / FSDa

Calicut / FSD west Hill
FSD Meenanga&
DO Kochi / FSD Masonl
1 aven
Calicut / FSD Thikkodi
Palakkad / FSD Olima k=(
DO AlapDuzha/ FSimm>
Do Kochi / FSD Masonl
I m
DO PalaUcad)
DO PalaU(aaa
DO Calicut./Westhill
FSD, Valiathur& TRIVANDRUM
DO Ala1 >uzha/ FSD Ali
mDepotTiGBm
DO Chennai / FSDTvM

l'JZha

DO Hubli / a
DO Raichur / PSD Ben]
s vsore
Raichur/ CWC Gulbarga ll
r I/SWC Tekkali

TOTAL

WHEAT
0.036
1.785

0.947
4.26

27.42
8.624

0

43.193
43.617

1.72

0

0.47
0

0.0778
1.08
1.852

1.59
0.096

0.882

0

0

1.283

3.328

0.204

0.437
0

2.826

693.971
0

1.27

0

0

0.036
a

a

0

0
0

0

864.4648

DURING

0

0

0

0.87
0

0
0

4.11

0

1.96

0

0
0

10.81

0

0

2.49
24.695

0

0

12.8

286
0.698

0

0

5.223

1.70854
0

0

1.007

4.458
0

2.147
3.247
0.97

1.95 ]
1.42

6.872
i373
8.007
2.296
1.376

0.805
0.913

O.119

0
0

0

0.995
3.656
0.881

0.536
11 .955

0.682
0.73 1
3.479

0

1.413
1,.386

2.668
4.824
0.94

640.42 1
1065.89254

2019-20
Fjgs. in MTs

TOTAL
0.036
1.785

0.947
4.26

27.42
8.624

0.87
43.193
43.617

1.72
4.11

0.47
1.96

0.0778
1.08

1.852

0.1

10.81

1.15
0.882

2.49
24.695
7.531

8.3

12.8

286
0.698

1.283

3.328

0.204

0.437

5.223
1 .70854
4.408
2.826

1.007

4.458
693.971
2.147
3.247

0.97
1.951

1.42
6.872

4.373

8.007

2.296

] .376

0.805

0.913

0.119

1.27
0.47
1.601

0.995

3.656
0.881

0.536

11.955

0.682
0.73 1

3.479

0.036
1.413
1.386

2.668
4.824
0.94

640.42 1
1930.36

